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Mr. Speaker: Next question,

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: 1s the Jovernment sanclioning the expenditure out of the Plan expenditure?

Mr. Speaker; Now the lady Member goes on arguing the case.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: It is a very important question, Sir.

Mr. Spcaker: But five supplementaries have been asked after her question, Next question. Shri Subogh
Hansda.

Pollution of D.V.C. Water

+
*1484. Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

pol-
Vallev Corpora.

(a) when the last survey on Jution of Damodar
tion water was done;

(b) the result thereof; and

(c) whether all the industries have been asked 1o release the effluents after treatment and whether they have responded to the suggestion”

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K.
L. Rao): (a) In 1965.

(b) The survey report is under

compilation,

(¢) Al} industries have been :.sked to release efluents after treatment and they are responding to the suggestions of the D.V.C. in a large measure.

Shri Subodh Hansda: 1 would like to know how this survey is made, whether there is any permanent or-
ranisation for this purpose and whether in the past the survey has shown any kind of pollution in the DVC voaters: if so, what is the 1eason for that.

Dr. K. L. Rao; The survey is conducted annually. There is a snecial organisation for this. They are conducting it in three phases all round the year from January to December.
The reports have been extremely valuable.

Shri Subodh Hansda: 1 would like to know in connection with part (¢) of the answer whether the industries are asked not to discharge the water into the river but to utilize the water for irrigation and power. Is there any plan like that?

Dr, K. L. Rao: The industries have been asked to treat these waters before they allow them back into the river so as to control pollution as far as possible.

Shri S. C. S8amanta: In response to the request of the Government, have some of the industries come forward with the request that effluents may be permitted to be utilised for the purpose of compost making?

Dr. K. L. Rao: I have not heard of any such very definite suggestion, but the main point is that there are a large number of industries in this area and we have got to ensure that the effluents do not carry any pollution to the detriment of the river's purity,

Shri P. C. Borooah: May 1 know whether any analysis hag heen made of the existence of manurial value content in the effluent; if so, whether Government has any proposal to set up some centralised schemc 1o teke up the question of tapping manurial value content if therc 1s sufficient proof that there is existence of this?

Dr. K. L. Rao: Each industry has been asked to trcat the cMuent in its own plants. Each method depends upon the particular type of industry For example, the coal washeries have got a closed system and the fertiliser factory has got a recovar system. So, there is no standard method. There are series of mecthods adopted by different industries.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: Th2 Ministry of Health is having conferences in order to draft a Bill on the control of river pollution,

Shri D. C. Sharma: This problem was a very urgent problem in UK.

Shri Kapur Singh: It 1s a mentary, not a supplementary.

com-

Shri D. C. Sharma: They Lrought up a Bill to prevent it. May I know whether this problem is being considered only with reference to the DV.C. or with reference to all the rivers of India which are being polluted in one way or the other or in more ways than one,

Dr. K. L. Rao: The Ministry of Health is considering to enact a Bill In respect of all the rivers of India.
Now, in particular, in the D.V.C. there has been a large industrial activity and we cannot afford to wait till an all-India Act is passed, The D.V.C., under its own reguiations, is trying to control the pollution of the water.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: In my State of Gujarat, in Baroda, there 13 a river which flows right into the town and all the industrial water fQows into that small river....

Mr. Speaker: That is not connected with the DV.C.
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Shri Narendra Singh Mahidu: It is connected with the pollution of the rivers.
Mr. Speaker: That i; a general

question.

Shri Narendra Singh Mwhida: Then,
I would like to ask a specific question. May I know whethcr the Government intends to help all those sufferers who suffer by this pollution of rivers by way of providing wells or by way of digging canals?

Mr. Speaker: That is what he has said.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: 1 would like to know what arc the main features of this Bill and how soon it is going to be passed because this is causing havoc not only in the D.V.C. but in all the rivers like that.

Mr. Speaker: Only the latter part may be answered as to when it is going to be passed. The Minister cannot tell now what the clauses are.

Dr. K. L. Rao: It should be addressed to the Health Ministry.
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